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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
September 2, 2K13

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Unless more strinfvent standards are eslablished by the Technical Data Sheet or these Development Standards, all development standards established under the Ci ty of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance™ for the B-D) zoning district
classilication shaill be followed in connection with development taking place on Tract A of the Site, and all development standards established under the Ordinance for the NS {(Neighborhood Services) zoning district classification sha!il be
followed in connection with development taking place on Tract B of the Site.

The configurations, placements and sizes of the buildings oullined on the Schematic Site Plan are schemalic in nature and subjcct only 1o the provisions set forth below under Architectural Controls, may be altered or modified during design
development and construction document phases within the Building Envelope lines established on the Technical Data Sheet. Parking layouts may also be modified to accommodate final building locations.

PERMITTED USES
The Site may be devoted to the foliowing uses;
Tract A .

1. The building to be constructed within that portion of the Site designated as
Tract A on the Technical Data Sheet may be devoted only to the following uses:

(2) That portion of the ground floor fronting Park Read may be devoled only to office uses and to any accessory uses that are clearly incidental and related thereto. More specifically, a minimum of 9,000 square feet and a maximum of 11,000
syuace (eet of this ground floor area must be ulilized or resérved for office uses and any accessory uses that are clearly incidental and refaled therefo.

(b) The remaining portion of the ground floor and the remaining portions of the building may be devoted to a self storage facility and to such facility's rental and management office,
2. All storage shall be within the building located on Tract 4, and no cutside storage shall be permitted,

3. 'l'be leasing or renting of moving vans and vehicles is prohibited.

4. The storage of hazardous materials is prohibited.

5. Drive thru windows are prohibited.

Tract B

L. The building to be conslructed within that portion of the Site designated as Tract B on the Technical Dala Sheet may be devoted only to the following uses and to
any accessory uses that are clearly incidental and related thereto:

a) Retail;
b) Reslaurants;
¢) Offices, including medical, dental and oplical offices;
Barber and Beauty Shops;
¢} Retail Bakeries;
Retail Florists;
ﬁ iowclj Stores;
Jry Cleaning Pick-Up Stores;
i} Religious Institutions; and
j) Financial Ingtitutions (without drive-thru windows).

2. Drive thru windows are prohibited.
3. The leasing or renting of moving vans and vehicles is prohibited.
BUFFLRS

1. The Class B buffer areas and the Class C buffer areas established on the Technical 12ata Sheet for Tract A shail conforin to the standards for such buffers as set out in Section 12.302 of the Ordinance, subject, however to the provisions of Section
12.304 thereof. Pursuant to Section 12.302(8) of the Ordinance, Petitioner may reduce the width of the required buffer by 25 % by providing a wall, fence or berm that meets or exceeds the standards of Section 12.302(8) of the Ordinance.

2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event may the width of the 41 foot Class B buffer located along the Site's eastern property line adjacent to Franciscan Terrace Condominiums be reduced. Additionall%, at a minimum, the

required plantings within the 41 foot Class B bufier located along the Site's eastern property line adjacent to Franciscan Terrace Condominiums shall exceed the minimum requirements of the Ordinance by 25 %. The plantfngs may be
staggered within this Buffer area to accommodate the additional plantings.

3. In the event that an adjacent ercel is either rezoned ko a zoning district or devoled to a use that eliminates or reduces the buffer requirements on the Site, the Petitioner may reduce or eliminate, as the case may be, the buffer area(s) st out on
the Technical Data Sheet accordingly,

41‘ The bltnl[fer arcas shall remain as open space, except lo the extent necessary to accommodate grade changes and the installation and maintenance of a wall, fence, berm, landscaping and utility and drainage facilities and any grading associated
therewith,

5. Where existing trees and natural vegelation have been cleared to accommodate grade changes or the installation of a wall, fence, berm, utility or drainage facilitics and any grading associated therewith, the cleared, unimproved areas will be
landscaped with trees and shrubs in accordance with the requirements of the Ordinance.

6. Above ground storm water detention facilitics may not be located within the buffer areas.
7. No buildings, parking spaces or maneuvering areas may be located within the buffer areas.

8[_ In :hE v.l‘lrtg:t tllyat_the ;ﬁ‘ivatc drive adjacent to the southern boundary line of the Site is dedicated to and accepted by the City of Charlotie for maintenance as a public street, then the Class B buffer established on Tract A adjacent to such public
street shall be eliminated.,

9, With rus;l)g’(‘t to thal portion of the Class C buffer that is located along, the northern boundary line of the Site and is hatched on the Technical Data Sheet, Petitioner is scekin 1 a variance from the City of Charlotte Zoning Board of Adjustment (o
eliminate this portion of the Class C bulfer. This variance is being requested in conmection with a per;;etual parkifngl and cross access easement agreement with the owner of tim parcel of land adjacent to the Site's northern pro rty lirie. In the
. i

event that this variance request is granted, then this portion of the Class C buffer shall be eliminated. However, if the perpetual parking and cross access easement agreement is subsequently terminated, then the relevant portion of the Class C
buffer must be established on the §itu.

coated and black or forest green in color.
SETBACKS, SIDE YARDS AND REAR YARDS

10, Any fence installed on the Site within the 41 foot Class B buffer located along the Site's eastern praperty line adjacent to Frenciscan Terrace Condominiums cannot be opaque, and if a chain link fence is Installed, it must be vinyl

1. Unless more stringent standards are established on the Technical Data Sheet, the building constructed within Tract A shall satisfy orexceed the setback, rear yard and side yard requirements established under the Ordinance for the B-D zoning,
thtiju'l.dU? l.e.?‘i more stringent standards are established on the Technical Data Sheet, the building constructed within Tract B shal satisfy or exceed the setback,, rear yard an(¥ side yard requirements established under the Ordinanca for the NS
zoning district,

2. Nolwithstanding the foregoing, Petilioner is seeking a variance from the City of Charlotte Zoning Board of Adjustment to eliminate the rear yard requirement within Tract B. In the event that this variance request is granted, then the rear yard
requirement for Tract B shall be eliminated,

3. No buildings, parking spaces or maneuvering areas may be located within the setbacks,
4. Ner above pround storm water detention facilities may be located within the required setback,

5, In the event that the private drive adjacent to the southern boundary line of the Site is dedicated to and accepted by the City of Charlotte for mainlenance as a public street, then the side yards within Tracts A and B adiacent the eto shall be
eliminated, and a 10 fugt setback shall be established within Tract A 'Hljacent to this public street, and a 7 foot Eetbac shall btgestablished within Tract B adjacent to this public street y ’ i

SCREENING AND LANDSCAPEIY AREAS

1. Sereening shall conform with the standards and treatments specified in Section 12,303 of the Ordinance. Al landscaping instalied on the Site will mect or exceed the requirements of the Ordinance,

2. All roof mounted mechanical equipment will be screened from view,

3. Any dumpster visible from a public street or from an adjoining parcel of land will be screened from view by a solid-enclosure with gates, 1f one or more sides of the dumpsler area adjoin a rear wall of a building, the rear wall may be
subslituted tor the fence along cach such side.

PARKING
1. Parking arcas depicied on the Schematie Site Plan may vary in size and location.
2. Off-street parking and loading will meet the minimum requirements set out in the Ordinance.

3. Pursuant to Section 12.202 and Table 12,202 of the Ordinance, the minimwum number of of{-street parking spaces required to accommodate the permitied uses of the Site as set out in these Development Standards is 128. Pe
minimum of 100 off-street parking spaces on the Site, and in accordance with Section 12,203 of the 8 e, & 1 e 4
CE5s access easement agreement. Petitioner shall sub

} ire | r ] titioner wil] provide a
! ) rdinance, the remaining required off-strect parking spaces will be provided on an adjoining parcel of land pursuant to a perpetual pal'klll)'lg and
mit the perpetual parking and cross access easement agreement to the Charlotte Department of Transportation for review and approval. : T

4. With respect to that portion of the Site that is located along the northern boundary line of the Site and is hatched on the Technical Data Sheet. Petitioner is seeking a variance from the City of Charlotte Zoning Board of Adjustment to elimipate
the requirement under Section 12.206(3) of the Ordinance that the parking lot within this arca be l()ﬁ_ated a minimum of 5 feet from the extetior lot line, and a variance to eliminate the requirement under Section 12.303 of the Ordinance that the
parking lot within this area be screened from the ai)uttmgl roperty to the north of the Site. This variance is being requested in connection with a perpetual parking and cross access easement agreement with the owner of the parcel of land
adjacent to the Site's northern pmpor&y line. In the event that these variance requests are granted, then the parking lot within this area of the Sile may adjoin the exterior lot line. However, if the perpetual parking and cross access easement
agreement is subsequently terminated, then the relevant portion of the parking lot must be brought into compliande with Sections 12206(3) and 12.303 of the Ordinance.

LIGIITING

I. A uniform lighting system will be employed throughout the Site,

2. The maximum height of any lree slanding lighting fixture (including its base} instalied on the Site may not exceed 20 feet. All free standing lighting fixtures installed on the Site shail be capped and the illumination downwardly directed so that

the direct illumination does not exlend past any R)mperty line of the Site. Consideration will be griven 16 the impact of lighting both within and withcut the perimeter of the Site. bems for consideration will include intensity, cut-off angles, color,
energy efficiency and shielding of sources of light, the inttent being to eliminate glare towards public streets and adjacent properties,

3. No wall pack style light fixtures will be permitted on the Sile, and any wall mounted light fixtures {nstalled on the Site shall be capped and downwardly directed so that {llumination does not extend past any property line of the Site.
SIGNS

1 All s(i)gns placed on the Site will be erected in accordance with the requirements and
of the Ordinance.

2.f 2{?? detached sign installed on the Site must be lucated within that portion of the Site designated on the Technical Data Sheet, and any such detached sign shall have a maximum height of 7 feet and a maximum sign face area per side
of 50 feek.

3. Wall signs installed an any building located un the Site shall be limited in size to 100 square feet per wall. Individual tenant identification signs for any office or retail users tocated on the Site shall not be considered or counted
towards the 100 square foot limitation for wall signs,

ACCESS POINTS (DRIVEWAYS) AND SIDEWALKS
. The number of vehicular access points to the Site shall be limiied to those depicted on the Technical Data Sheet.

2. The placement and configuralion of cach access point are subject to any minor modifications required to accommodate final site and architectural construction plans and designs and to any adjustments required for approval by the City of
Charlotte Department of Transportation.

3. Petitioner is pursuing with the adjoining property owners and the Charlotte Llepartment of ‘Fransportation the dedication and accsptance of the private drive adjacent to the Site's southern boundary line as a public street by the City of
Charlotte. In the event that the adjoining property owners agree to dedicate such private drive as a public street and the City of Charlolle %r,erees to accept the same as a public street, then Petitioner will imprové the private drive to pitblic street
standards in the manner generally depicted on thie Technical Dala Sheet and Schematic Site Plan or as otherwise required by the Charlotte Diepartment of Transportation.

4. Peditioner shall instal an 8 fool wide planting strip and a 6 foot wide sidewalk along the Site's frontage on Park Road.

?- As genera{jy ﬂfificged on the Schematic Site Flan, Petitioner shall install sidewalks or walkways connecting the entrances into the building located on Tract A that front Park Road to the sidewalk to be installed along the Site's
rontage on Park Koad.

6. Petitioner shall install or construct a bus waiting pad for the use and benefit of the Charlotte Area Transit Department in alocation along the Site's frontage on Park Road to be mutually determined by Petitioner and representatives
of the Charlotte Area Transit Department.

FIRE PROTECTIION

Adequate fire protection in the form of fire hydranis wili be provided to the Mecklenburg County Fire Marshal's specifications. Plans for each building will be submilted to the Fire
Marshal's office for approval before the construction of that building commences,

ARCIHTECTURAL CONTROLS
I. The maximum height of any building constructed on the Site shall be 5() feet,

2. The maximum gross heated floor arca of the building to be constructed within Tract A shall he §2,800 square feel, A maximum o’ 73,800 square feet of this maximam gross heated floor area ma¥ be devoted to self storage uses and the related
rental and management office. A maximum of 11,000 square feet of this maximum gross heated floor area may be devoted to officenses and Yo any accessory uses that are clearly incidental and rélated thereto. The building to be constructed
within Tract A must be located wilhin the Building Envelope for Tract A as depicted on the Technical Data Sheet

Z}. ‘Iﬂu ma} Ti)mur‘t: hgwss heated floor area of the building to be constructed within Tract B shail be 48,000 square feet. The building & be constructed within Tract B inust be located within the Building Envelope for Tract B as depicted on the
Technical Data Sheet.

4. No parking areas shall be located between any building constructed on the Site and their respective sctbacks from Park Road.

3. The elevations attached to the Technical 1ata Sheet as Exhibit A are intended to portray the basic character and quality of the buldings to be construcked on the Site within Tracts A and B. Accordingly, the buildings constructed within Tracts A
and B shall be designed and constructed so that they are substantial,!&v similar in agpearance to the attached elevations. The primary exterior building material to be utilized on the buildings shall be stucce or stucco systems owever, the
buildings will not be monotone stucco, More specifically the exterior of the uildin{;s shall be composed of 4 combinationf stucco or stucco systems, glass and windows. The stucco or stucco systems s contain multiple earth
tones that are articulated in relief. The exterior of the buildings will be articulated classically with a base, middle and top. "he glazing in the upper portion of the building to be constructed within Tract A will be opaque,

6. Wilh respect to the building to be constructed within Tract A, there will be no direct access to the individual self storage units fran the exterior of the building, access to the individual storage units being ided by way of internal hallways.
There will be a single unloading and loading area into the self storage portion of the building, such unloading and loadifg area to be located in the rear of the building in the location generally depicted on the Schematic Site Plan. The unloading
and loading area will be recessed into the building,

OPERATIONS

The hours of operation for the self storage facility will be limited to 6:00 a.m. fo 7:00 p.ov.
Monday through Saturday and 9:00 a.m, to 6:00 p.m. on Sunday.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

1. Stonin water runoff from the Site will be managed through proven technigues which satisfy the standards, if any, imposed by the City of Charlotle Engineering Department.

2. Above ground storm water detention facilities shall not be located in the buffer area or setback.

3. In additien to the foregoing, Petitioner shall instalf 3 storm water catch basins in the southeastern corner of that parcel ofland that adjoins the Site's northern boundary line and is currently owned by Pfelffer University and storm

g;:iiﬂ sp; gi‘il snienccel?srz% 1?3 t:gg::gcl:ctr};ea sitn;m ;::lt;r (ﬁ?\ﬂ;o‘:‘t‘zi{\‘;etc(l,( ltglfbtl:;dirag[:'gtglg, :lle(fe&t;:ttt gaﬁ&x:ﬂtﬁa&imtalled on theSite. The preliminary design of the foregoing improvements provides for S{rick or precast stoim water catch
pipe p 5 P

AMENDMENTS TO REZONING PLAN

Future amendments to the Technical Data Sheet and these Development Standards may be applied for by the then Owner or Ownurs of the Site in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.

BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING API'LICATION

If this Rezoning Pelition is aéﬁfrc)vud, all conditions a%plicablc to the development of the Site imposed under these Development Sandards and the Technical Data Sheet will, unless amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance, be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of Petitioner and subsequent owners of the Site and their respective heirs, devisees, personalrepresentatives, successors in interest or assigns.
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SITE DESIGN DATA

TOTAL SITE AREA: 3.6287 ACRES.
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4715 PARK ROAD.

PROPOSED LAND USE: BUSINESS/OFFICE /STORAGE.
CURRENT ZONING: 0-2.

PROPOSED ZONING: B—-D(CD) & NS.
REZONING PETITION 2003-012

PARCEL TAX NUMBER: 17514303
OMITTED

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1.78 ACRES

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES REQUIRES 1 SPACE PER 600 SF

~ 48,000 SF / 600 SF = 80 SPACES
o WAREHOUSE REQUIRES .25 SPACES PER 1,000 SF AND t SPACE PER 400 SF OF OFFICE

DESCRIPTION

LONIO AN

/
= 5
DATE

FRANCISCAN TERRACE CONDOMINIUMS

73,800 SF / 1,000 SF = 73.8 X .25 SPACES = 18 SPACES
ZONING: R—17MF /
12. OFFICE REQUIRES 1 SPACE PER 300 SF

TAX MAP ID # 17514314 ~ 17514353

NO.

\ 9,000 SF / 300 SF = 30 SPACES
—\ / . TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 128 SPACES

13
/\ 14. TOTAL PARKING SPACES DEPICTED ON PLAN: 120 SPACES

15. REMAINING OFF—STREET PARKING SPACES TO BE PROVIDED PURSUANT TO A SHARED
o 316" W
W | /

PARTY AGREEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 12.203 OF THE ORDINANCE.

] 1 9/4/03 | REVISED SITE DESIGN DATA NOTE NO. 14
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ENGINEERING INC
1. TOTAL SITE BOUNDARY: 3.6287 AC (158,065 SF.) P.O. BOX 472727
2. AREA NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FAR: 0.3411 AC (14,859 'SF.) CHARLOTTE, NC 28247
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